certain subsidiaries and affiliated companies with different financial statement closing dates to that of Kubota Corporation

(as of March 31, 2013, 64 subsidiaries and 10 affiliated companies among 110 subsidiaries and 13 affiliated companies with

different closing dates) by a method of provisional settlement to enhance the quality of disclosure and management of the

Company’s financial results. To reflect the impact of these changes, the Company has retrospectively adjusted its

consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statements of income, consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss),

consolidated statements of changes in equity, consolidated statements of cash flows, consolidated segment information, and

per common share information for the prior year.

   Kubota Corporation
and Subsidiaries

‐16‐

Retrospectively adjusted net income attributable to Kubota Corporation for the year ended March 31, 2013 and

Kubota Corporation shareholders’ equity and total assets as of March 31, 2013, were as follows:

(In millions of yen)

Before retrospective

adjustment
Adjustment

After retrospective

adjustment

Net income attributable to

Kubota Corporation
73,688  4,366  78,054

Kubota Corporation’s

shareholders’ equity
758,515  34,796  793,311

Total assets  1,743,670  102,932  1,846,602

Kubota Corporation

and Subsidiaries

a) Reporting segment

Year ended Mar. 31, 2014

Revenues External customers 1,153,088 313,931 41,571 － 1,508,590

Intersegment 76 6,147 23,676 (29,899) －

Total 1,153,164 320,078 65,247 (29,899) 1,508,590

Operating income 196,891 24,878 3,791 (23,129) 202,431

Identifiable assets at March 31, 2014 1,584,062 269,272 92,703 158,620 2,104,657

Depreciation and amortization 25,272 6,995 749 2,328 35,344

Capital expenditures 36,541 10,038 748 3,902 51,229

Year ended Mar. 31, 2013

Revenues External customers 892,018 283,921 34,627 － 1,210,566

Intersegment 59 5,497 22,075 (27,631) －

Total 892,077 289,418 56,702 (27,631) 1,210,566

Operating income 116,387 23,352 2,404 (20,784) 121,359

Identifiable assets at Mar. 31, 2013 1,344,365 260,258 83,582 158,397 1,846,602

Depreciation and amortization 20,811 6,213 741 2,177 29,942

Capital expenditures 38,587 8,024 742 3,102 50,455

Notes:

3. Intersegment transfers are recorded at values that approximate market prices.

(8) Consolidated segment information

Adjustments Consolidated

(In millions of yen)

(In millions of yen)

ConsolidatedAdjustments

1.　 "Adjustments" include the elimination of intersegment transfers and the unallocated corporate expenses that cannot be

apportioned to business segments, and corporate assets. Corporate assets mainly consist of certain assets of the parent

company such as cash and cash equivalents, securities and assets related to administration departments.

2. The aggregated amounts of operating income are equal to those in the consolidated statements of income. Refer to the